

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIKTOK, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

(Additional Caption On Inside Cover)

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR STATES OF MONTANA, VIRGINIA,
AND 20 OTHER STATES AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Attorney General of
Montana
CHRISTIAN B. CORRIGAN
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
PETER M. TORSTENSEN, JR.
Deputy Solicitor General
MONTANA DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620
(406) 444-2026
christian.corrigan@mt.gov

JASON S. MIYARES
Attorney General of Virginia
ERIKA L. MALEY
Solicitor General
KEVIN M. GALLAGHER
Principal Deputy Solicitor
General
MICHAEL DINGMAN
Assistant Solicitor General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, VA 23219

Counsel for the States of Montana and Virginia

(Additional Counsel Listed After Signature Block)



BRIAN FIREBAUGH, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. TikTok is a threat to national security and consumer privacy.....	4
A. TikTok’s U.S. user data is subject to at-will Chinese Communist Party access ...	4
B. States have taken action to protect consumers from Chinese Communist party threats	12
II. TikTok’s First Amendment claim lacks merit....	16
A. The Act doesn’t implicate First Amendment rights	17
B. If the Act implicates First Amendment rights, it passes scrutiny under <i>O’Brien</i> ...	21
C. The Act is neither a content- nor viewpoint-based restriction on speech ...	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Alario, et al. v. Knudsen,</i> 9:23-cv-56 (D. Mont. July 5, 2023)	12, 15
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.,</i> 478 U.S. 697 (1986)	4, 17, 20
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre,</i> 501 U.S. 560 (1991)	22, 23
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo,</i> 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	26
<i>Doe v. Harris,</i> 772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014)	17, 19
<i>Fed. Election Com. v. Int’l Funding Inst., Inc.,</i> 969 F.2d 1110 (1992)	16
<i>Foti v. City of Menlo Park,</i> 146 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Hikvision USA, Inc. v. FCC,</i> 97 F.4th 938 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	21
<i>Jacobs v. Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist.,</i> 526 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2008)	22, 23, 25, 26
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union</i> <i>Free Sch. Dist.,</i> 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991)	19, 25
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	26
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v.</i> <i>Colo. Civ. Rts. Comm’n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018)	22
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	24
<i>Members of the City Council of the City of L.A. v.</i> <i>Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	26
<i>Minneapolis Star v. Minn. Comm’r of Rev.</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	20
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Loc. Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	25
<i>Police Dep’t of Chi. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	17
<i>Purris v. TikTok Inc.</i> , No. 1:24-cv-00944 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 8, 2024)	9
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	23, 24
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	24
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981)	26
<i>Talk of the Town v. Dep't of Fin. & Bus. Servs.</i> , 343 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>TikTok Inc., et al. v. Garland</i> , No. 24-1113 (D.C. Cir. May 7, 2024)	3
<i>TikTok, Inc. v. Knudsen</i> , No. 9:23-cv-61 (D. Mont. May 22, 2023)	3
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	19, 20, 21, 24, 25
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	21, 22
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	4, 22, 23, 24
<i>Wright v. City of St. Petersburg</i> , 833 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2016)	17, 19
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017)	21

Cited Authorities

Page

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, §821

U.S. Const. amend. I3, 16, 19, 20, 26

Statutes and Other Authorities

Va. Code §59.1-578(A)(2)13

15 C.F.R. §7.4(a)(1)9

ABCNEWS (Feb. 16, 2023), perma.cc/GKK7-BX9D5

Att’y Gen. Josh Stein, *Court Orders TikTok to Comply with Attorney General Josh Stein’s Investigation*, NCDOJ (Dec. 15, 2023), <https://perma.cc/26H8-9RRK>15

Emily Baker-White, *TikTok Couldn’t Ensure Accurate Responses to Government Inquiries, A ByteDance Risk Assessment Said*, FORBES (Nov. 28, 2022), <https://perma.cc/526H-XSSX>15

Emily Baker-White, *Exclusive: TikTok Spied on Forbes Journalists*, FORBES (Dec. 22, 2022), perma.cc/8HSX-R74Q6

Emily Baker-White, *Leaked Audio from 80 Internal TikTok Meetings Shows That US User Data Has Been Repeatedly Accessed From China*, BUZZFEEDNEWS (June 17, 2022), perma.cc/LAM2-PL6K5, 8, 9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Clare Duffy, <i>Former TikTok executive sues the company for alleged gender and age discrimination</i> , CNN BUSINESS (Feb. 9, 2024), https://perma.cc/PKP3-RPYJ	9
Lauren Feiner, <i>Utah accuses TikTok of misleading users about safety, China connection in new lawsuit</i> , CNBC (Oct. 10, 2023), https://perma.cc/PTU8-JKGC	14
N. Ford, <i>List of Data Breaches and Cyber Attacks in 2023 – 8,214,886,660 records breached</i> , IT Gov. BLOG (Jan. 5, 2024), http://tinyurl.com/43wv66ah	13
L. Franceschi-Bicchierai, <i>23andMe confirms hackers stole ancestry data on 6.9 million users</i> , TECHCRUNCH (Dec. 4, 2023), http://tinyurl.com/2thwyhy5	13
Thomas Fuller & Sapna Maheshwari, <i>Ex-ByteDance Executive Accuses Company of “Lawlessness,”</i> N.Y. TIMES (May 12, 2023), perma.cc/DE96-KD7G	7
Ashley Gold, <i>Exclusive: Senator’s TikTok whistleblower alleges data abuses</i> , AXIOS (Mar. 8, 2023), https://www.axios.com/2023/03/08/senators-tiktok-whistleblower-alleges-data-abuses	6
D. Harwell & T. Room, <i>Inside TikTok: A culture class where U.S. views about censorship often were overridden by the Chinese bosses</i> , WASH. POST (Nov. 5, 2019), http://tinyurl.com/mr28su7n	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Drew Harwell, <i>A former TikTok employee tells Congress the app is lying Chinese spying</i> , WASH. POST (Mar. 10, 2023), perma.cc/997H-9GLY	6, 10
<i>Hearing on Social Media’s Impact on Homeland Security Before the H.R. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affs.</i> , 117th Cong. (Sept. 14, 2022) (written testimony of Geoffrey Cain, Senior Fellow for Critical Emerging Techs., Lincoln Network), https://perma.cc/L3V6-MKE8	8
B. Kato, <i>‘Mother of all breaches’ data leak reveals 26 billion account records stolen from Twitter, LinkedIn, more</i> , N.Y. POST (Jan. 23, 2024), http://tinyurl.com/dk97hj2m	13
Zach Kessel, Crenshaw, Gottheimer Urge Commerce Department to Block TikTok from Transferring U.S. Data to CCP-Linked Parent Company, NAT’L REV. (Feb. 8, 2024), https://perma.cc/AU82-U45P	10
T. Klosowski, <i>The State of Consumer Data Privacy Laws in the US (And Why It Matters)</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Sept. 6, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/ms6cv842	12
Sapna Maheshwari & Ryan Mac, <i>Driver’s Licenses, Addresses, Photos: Inside How TikTok Shares User Data</i> , N.Y. TIMES (May 24, 2023), perma.cc/2KBM-WSAZ	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Mot. Leave Br. Amicus Curiae Colo. Dep't of Law and 45 Other States, <i>In re: Investigation of TikTok, Inc.</i> , No. 23-0298-IV (Tenn. Ch. Ct. Mar. 6, 2023), https://coag.gov/app/uploads/2023/03/2023.03.06-Motion-for-Learn-for-Brief-of-Amici-Curiae1794146.1.pdf . . .	25
Richard Nieva, <i>TikTok's In-App Browser Includes Code That Can Monitor Your Keystrokes, Researcher Says</i> , FORBES (Aug. 18, 2022), perma.cc/M578-4X29	5
S. Perez, <i>TikTok just gave itself permission to collect biometric data on US users, including "faceprints and voiceprints,"</i> TECHCRUNCH (June 3, 2021) https://tinyurl.com/5n7y2mrw	2
Pet. for Rev., Const. of Protecting Ams. from Foreign Adversary Controlled Applications Act	3
<i>Protecting Americans from Foreign Adversary Controlled Applications Act</i> ("the Act"), Pub. L. No. 118-50, div. H (2024).	3
Sch. of Pub. Health, <i>What Makes TikTok so Addictive?: An Analysis of the Mechanisms Underlying the World's Latest Social Media Craze</i> , BROWN UNDERGRADUATE J. OF PUB. HEALTH (Dec. 13, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/4fp3ymkb	2
David Shepardson, <i>ByteDance finds employees obtained TikTok user data of two journalists</i> , REUTERS (Dec. 22, 2022), perma.cc/YH2U-RLA8 . . .	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
David Shepardson, <i>State AGs demand TikTok comply with US consumer protection investigations</i> , REUTERS (Mar. 6, 2023), perma.cc/9NL6-2VPW	5
Zen Soo, <i>Former exec at TikTok’s parent company says Communist Party members had a ‘god credential’ that let them access Americans’ data</i> , BUSINESS INSIDER (June 7, 2023), perma.cc/5QXY-5GBE	7
Alexandra Sternlicht, <i>Some ex-TikTok employees say the social media service worked closely with its China-based parent despite claims of independence</i> , FORTUNE (Apr. 15, 2024)	10
A. Thomas, <i>Cotton issues TikTok warning, cites national security concerns</i> , N.W. ARK. DEMOCRAT GAZETTE (Nov. 22, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/2kdhxejc	1
<i>TikTok: How Congress Can Safeguard American Data Privacy and Protect Children from Online Harms</i> , House Energy & Commerce, 118th Cong. (Mar. 23, 2023), perma.cc/JTE9-5GLK	5
Catharine Tunney, <i>Intelligence chief warns Canadians that China can use TikTok to spy on them</i> , CBC NEWS (May 17, 2024), https://perma.cc/C5ZH-QRE7	9
Georgia Wells, <i>TikTok Struggles to Protect U.S. Data From Its China Parent</i> , WALL ST. J. (Jan. 30, 2024)	11
